hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this 

resolution), the approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 

to raise, on the terms and conditions determined by the Board, a total amount of Rs. 

41,72,00,000/- (Rupees Forty One Crores Seventy Two Lacs only), by way of offer, 

issue and allotment on a preferential basis, by way of private placement to Miranda 

Tools Private Limited, a member of the Promoter Group of the Company (“Proposed 

Subscriber”), of the following: 

(a) 1,45,00,000 (One Crore Forty-Five Lacs) equity shares of the Company of the 

face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, each fully paid-up (“Equity 

Shares”) for cash consideration on a preferential basis, at a price of Rs. 14/- 

(Rupees Fourteen only) per Equity Share (including premium of Rs. 12/- 

(Rupees Twelve only) per Equity Share), aggregating to 20,30,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Crore Thirty Lacs only); and 

(b) 1,53,00,000 warrants (“Warrants”) of the Company, whereby each Warrant is 

convertible in to 1 (one) equity share of face value Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) 

(“Additional Equity Share”) at any time within 18 (eighteen) months from the 

date of allotment of the Warrants as per the ICDR Regulations, for cash 

consideration on a preferential basis, at a price of Rs.14 /- (Rupees Fourteen 

only) per Warrant (including premium of Rs. 12/- (Rupees Twelve only)), 

aggregating to Rs. 21,42,00,000 (Rupees Twenty One Crore Forty Two Lacs 

only). 

The aggregate of the Equity Shares and Warrants to be issued and allotted by the 

Company and subscribed to by the Proposed Subscriber shall be 9.64% (nine point 

six four percent) of the share capital of the Company, on a fully diluted basis, in

[...]

Objects of the issue The purpose and objective of the fund raise being 

undertaken by way of the Proposed Investment is as 

follows: 

To meet the Company's capital needs for general 

corporate requirements. 

2.  The total number of 

shares and other 

securities to be 

issued 

(a) Equity Shares: 1,45,00,000 (One Crore Forty-

Five Lacs) equity shares face value of Rs. 2/- 

(Rupees Two only) each of the Company, each fully 

paid-up for cash, at an issue price of Rs. 14/-

(Rupees Fourteen only) (including premium of Rs. 

12/- (Rupees Twelve only) per equity share, in 

accordance with the relevant provisions of Chapter V 

of the ICDR Regulations, to the Proposed Subscriber 

(the “Equity Shares”). 

(b) Warrants: 1,53,00,000 (One Crore Fifty-Three 

Lacs) warrants carrying a right to exercise, get 

issued and allotted 1 (one) equity share of face value 

of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each of the Company 

for each such warrant, and each such equity share 

being fully paid-up for cash at a price of Rs.

[...]

IBBI/RV/06/2018/10240, having their address at 702, 

Shah Trade Centre, Malad East, Mumbai – 400097  

5.  Amount which the 
company intends to 
raise by way of such 
securities 

The aggregate amount intended to be raised 
pursuant to the Proposed Investment is Rs. 
41,72,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-One Crore Seventy-
Two Lacs only) in the following manner: 

Equity Shares: the consideration payable for the 

Equity Shares proposed to be issued to the 
Proposed Subscriber is Rs. 20,30,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Crore Thirty Lacs only); and  

Warrants: the consideration payable for the 
Warrants proposed to be issued to the Proposed 
Subscriber is Rs. 21,42,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-
One Crore Forty- Two Lacs only). 

6.  Material terms of 
raising such 
securities  

Equity Shares: The Equity Shares shall be pari passu 
in all respects with the existing fully paid-up equity 
shares of face value of Rs 2/- (Rupees Two only) 
each of the Company including with respect to

[...]

the Warrants for an aggregate cash consideration of 
Rs 41,72,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-One Crore 
Seventy-Two Lacs only) in the following manner: 

Equity Shares: the consideration payable for the 
Equity Shares proposed to be issued to the 
Proposed Subscriber is Rs. 20,30,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Crores Thirty Lacs only); and  

Warrants: the consideration payable for the Warrants 
proposed to be issued to the Proposed Subscriber is 
Rs. 21,42,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-One Crore 
Forty-Two Lacs only). 

The Proposed Subscriber is not making any separate 
contribution in furtherance of the objects of the 
Proposed Investment. 

No Promoter of the Company or other member of the 
Promoter Group of the Company is making any 
contribution either as part of the Proposed